
Mingus Mapps, Commissioner 
Gabriel Solmer, Director 

 

1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 405 
Portland, Oregon 97204-1926 
Information: 503-823-7404 
Portland.gov/water 

 
 

 

CITY OF PORTLAND AGREEMENT NO.: 30006171 
AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 
Amendment Pursuant to Ordinance Number 

This Amendment No. 3, under Agreement No. 30006171, is between the CITY OF PORTLAND, by and through the PORTLAND 
WATER BUREAU, (“CITY”) and Portland General Electric Company (“PGE”). This Amendment may refer to the City and PGE 
individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 

The original Agreement was in the amount of $1,000,000 and approved through Ordinance No. 188580. 
 

Previous Amendments: 
 

1. Amendment No. 1, dated June 1, 2022, added additional funds of $200,000 to provide continued maintenance 
and repair services for the City's owned 57Kv electrical transmission line. 

 
2. Amendment No. 2, dated April 25, 2023, added funds of $50,000 to allow PGE to continue maintenance and repair services. 

 
The Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

 
 

1. This Amendment shall add funds in the amount of $1,250,000 bringing the total Agreement to $2,500,000. The additional 
funds are necessary to continue PGE’s maintenance of the Portland Water Bureau’s transmission line through June 30, 
2028. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

SIGNATURES 
All other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 30006171 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. This 
Amendment shall be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which, 
when taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement amendment. The Parties agree the City and PGE 
may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures. 

CITY OF PORTLAND APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

GABRIEL SOLMER, DIRECTOR CITY OF PORTLAND 
PORTLAND WATER BUREAU CITY ATTORNEY 

 
 

DATE DATE 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
 

Benjamin Felton (Dec 14, 2023 13:31 PST)  

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE 

Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer 
 

PRINTED 

Dec 14, 2023  
DATE 

 

 
NEA 

Maja K. Haium

12/18/202312/18/2023

https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA0rveVKpkVgFG5GzZKIpmX_Mu42VXkrvE
https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA0rveVKpkVgFG5GzZKIpmX_Mu42VXkrvE
https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA0rveVKpkVgFG5GzZKIpmX_Mu42VXkrvE
https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA0rveVKpkVgFG5GzZKIpmX_Mu42VXkrvE


Created: 2023-12-14 

By: 

Status: 

Transaction ID: 

Yashica Palshikar (yashica.palshikar@pgn.com) 

Signed 

CBJCHBCAABAA0rveVKpkVgFG5GzZKIpmX_Mu42VXkrvE 

Portland General Electric Amendment 3 
Final Audit Report 2023-12-14 

 
 
 
 
 
"Portland General Electric Amendment 3" History 

Document created by Yashica Palshikar (yashica.palshikar@pgn.com) 
2023-12-14 - 9:03:16 PM GMT- IP address: 147.79.176.159 

 

Document emailed to Nora Arkonovich (nora.arkonovich@pgn.com) for approval 
2023-12-14 - 9:04:24 PM GMT 

 

Email viewed by Nora Arkonovich (nora.arkonovich@pgn.com) 
2023-12-14 - 9:05:49 PM GMT- IP address: 147.79.240.154 

 

Nora Arkonovich (nora.arkonovich@pgn.com) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically 
with PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO 
2023-12-14 - 9:06:18 PM GMT- IP address: 147.79.240.154 

 

Document approved by Nora Arkonovich (nora.arkonovich@pgn.com) 
Approval Date: 2023-12-14 - 9:06:18 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 147.79.240.154 

 

Document emailed to Benjamin Felton (benjamin.felton@pgn.com) for signature 
2023-12-14 - 9:06:21 PM GMT 

 

Email viewed by Benjamin Felton (benjamin.felton@pgn.com) 
2023-12-14 - 9:09:14 PM GMT- IP address: 166.137.171.24 

 

Benjamin Felton (benjamin.felton@pgn.com) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically 
with PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO 
2023-12-14 - 9:31:25 PM GMT- IP address: 166.137.171.24 

 

Document e-signed by Benjamin Felton (benjamin.felton@pgn.com) 
Signature Date: 2023-12-14 - 9:31:25 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 166.137.171.24 

 

Agreement completed. 
2023-12-14 - 9:31:25 PM GMT 









































N/A

N/A






































	CITY OF PORTLAND AGREEMENT NO.: 30006171 AMENDMENT NO. 3
	Previous Amendments:
	The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

	CITY OF PORTLAND APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
	Final Audit Report 2023-12-14
	Document created by Yashica Palshikar (yashica.palshikar@pgn.com)
	Document emailed to Nora Arkonovich (nora.arkonovich@pgn.com) for approval
	Email viewed by Nora Arkonovich (nora.arkonovich@pgn.com)
	Nora Arkonovich (nora.arkonovich@pgn.com) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically with PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO
	Document approved by Nora Arkonovich (nora.arkonovich@pgn.com)
	Document emailed to Benjamin Felton (benjamin.felton@pgn.com) for signature
	Email viewed by Benjamin Felton (benjamin.felton@pgn.com)
	Benjamin Felton (benjamin.felton@pgn.com) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically with PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO
	Document e-signed by Benjamin Felton (benjamin.felton@pgn.com)
	Agreement completed.

